## STATE OF MINNESOTA IN SUPREME COURT

File No. 81-300

In re Modification of Canon 3A(7) of the Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct

WCCO Radio, Inc., et al.,

Petitioners.

Pursuant to the rules adopted by the Supreme Court on January 27, 1978, Canon 3 A(7) is relaxed with respect to the use of cameras in the courtroom at the hearings on the Modification of Canon 3A(7) of the Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct to be had before the Minnesota Advisory Commission on Cameras in the Courtroom in Room 1409 Ramsey County Courthouse, Saint Paul, Minnesota, on Monday, October 5, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

The hearings will continue in Room 1753 Hennepin County Government Center, Minneapolis, Minnesota, on Tuesday, October 6, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

The hearings will continue in Senate Hearing Room 15, Ground Floor, State Capitol Building, Saint Paul, Minnesota, on October 12, 13, 20 and 21, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

Any changes in time or place will be announced at the hearings. Dated this  $29^{4}$  ay of September, 1981.

SUPREME COURT SEP 80 1981 JOHN McCARTHY CLERK

BY THE COURT

Justice Chief

ORDER

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN SUPREME COURT FILE NO. 81-300

In Re Modification of Canon 3A(7) of the Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct.

ORDER

WCCO Radio, Inc., et al,

Petitioners.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a hearing on the Modification of Canon 3A(7) of the Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct be had before the Minnesota Advisory Commission on Cameras in the Courtroom in Room 1409 Ramsey County Courthouse, Saint Paul, Minnesota, on Monday, October 5, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the hearings will continue in Room 1753 Hennepin County Government Center, Minneapolis, Minnesota, on Tuesday, October 6, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the hearings will continue in Senate Hearing Room 15, Ground Floor, State Capitol Building, Saint Paul, Minnesota, on October 12, 13, 20 and 21, 1981, at 9:30 a.m.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any changes in time or place will be announced at the hearings and witnesses will be notified.

DATED: September 25, 1981.



ohn S Pillsbury, Jr., Chairperson

Minnesota Advisory Commission on Cameras in the Courtroom, established by Order of the Supreme Court dated August 10, 1981